
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 31ST AUGUST, 2016
at

3.00 pm

in the

NEW WINDSOR COMMUNITY CENTRE, HANOVER WAY, 
WINDSOR, BERKSHIRE, SL4 5NW, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

COUNCILLOR DAVID COPPINGER (DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF CABINET AND 
LEAD MEMBER FOR ADULT SERVICES AND HEALTH) (CHAIRMAN), 
COUNCILLOR NATASHA AIREY (CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES) AND COUNCILLOR STUART CARROLL (DEPUTY LEAD MEMBER - 
PUBLIC HEALTH AND COMMUNICATIONS) ALISON ALEXANDER (MANAGING 
DIRECTOR AND STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF ADULTS, CHILDREN AND 
HEALTH SERVICES), DR LISE LLEWELLYN (STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
PUBLIC HEALTH), DR ADRIAN HAYTER (WINDSOR, ASCOT AND 
MAIDENHEAD CCG CLINICAL CHAIR AND LEAD FOR WINDSOR), DR 
WILLIAM TONG (BRACKNELL & ASCOT CCG CLINICAL CHAIR), AND MIKE 
COPELAND (CHAIRMAN OF HEALTHWATCH WAM).

Karen Shepherd 
Democratic Services Manager

Issued: 22 August 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.
The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel 

Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796 251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until 

told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I

ITEM SUBJECT PERSON TIMING PAGE 
NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence.

Cllr David 
Coppinger

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.

Cllr David 
Coppinger

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I minutes of the previous meeting.

Cllr David 
Coppinger

7 - 12

4.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS

To receive and answer any questions put forward by 
members of the public.

- 5 mins verbal

5.  FRIMLEY HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - 
HEATHERWOOD HOSPITAL DEVELOPMENT 
PLANS

To receive presentations from Colin Mapperley.

Colin 
Mapperley

20 
mins

verbal

6.  THE FUTURE ROLE OF CHILDREN'S 
CENTRES IN DELIVERING HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING - RESPONSE TO THE ALL-PARTY 
PARLIAMENTARY ENQUIRY.

To receive a presentation and paper from Hilary Hall / 
Jacqui McGrath.

Hilary Hall / 
Jacqui 

McGrath

25 
mins

13 - 
24

7.  UNDERREPORTING OF FEMALE GENITAL 
MUTILATION ACROSS THE THAMES VALLEY - 
RESPONSE TO THE LETTER FROM THE 
POLICE CRIME COMMISSIONER

To consider and take part in a discussion let by Hilary 
Hall.

Hilary Hall 15 
mins

25 - 
28

8.  HEALTHWATCH WINDSOR, ASCOT AND 
MAIDENHEAD - ANNUAL REPORT AND 
INFORMATION FROM THE STAKEHOLDER 
EVENT FOR FUTURE SERVICE 
DEVELOPMENTS

To receive a verbal update from Geraldine 

Geraldine 
Richardson

15 
mins

verbal



Richardson.

9.  THE JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
STRATEGY (JHWS) - WORKING ON OUR 
PRIORITY AREAS 2016-2020

To receive a presentation and paper from Catherine 
Mullins on the following areas:

 Update on priories
 Communication and Engagement progress

Catherine 
Mullins

10 
mins

verbal

10.  BETTER CARE FUND

To receive a report from Hilary Hall on the following 
areas:

 Update on BCF governance submission to 
NHS England

 Progress on activity (paper update).

Hilary Hall 10 
mins

29 - 
48

11.  THE AUTISM SELF ASSESSMENT RESPONSE 
- OUR LOCAL PERFORMANCE

To receive an update from Hilary Hall.

Hilary Hall 5 mins 49 - 
52

12.  TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE HWB - 
ANNUAL REFRESH

To receive and consider a report from Hilary Hall.

Hilary Hall 5 mins 53 - 
58

13.  AOB - AD
[...]
ou must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Board - 08.06.16

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
CONFERENCE ROOM - YORK HOUSE AT 3.30 PM

08 June 2016

PRESENT: Councillors David Coppinger (Chairman), Natasha Airey and Stuart Carroll, 
Mike Copeland, Lise Llewellyn, Sally Macfarlaine,  Eve Baker, Dr Adrian Hayter, 
Marianne Hiley, Alex Tilley and Dr William Tong,

Officers: Alison Alexander, Angela Morris, Catherine Mullins, David Cook and Hilary 
Hall.

PART I

42/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received by Angela Morris and Hilary Turner.

43/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllr Carroll – Declared a personal interest as he works for a pharmaceutical company, 
Biogen. Cllr Carroll declared his employment in the interests of full transparency and to 
highlight that should for any reason during any point of the meeting, or indeed during future 
meetings, the HWB discussed anything directly related to Biogen’s business he would abstain 
from the discussion and leave the room as required. Cllr Carroll confirmed he had no 
pecuniary interests or conflicts of interests for any of the agenda items under discussion.

44/15 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting on the 8th June 2016 were approved as a true and correct record 
subject to Cllr Carroll being spelt correctly in DOI and Alex Tilley being spelt correctly in 
attendance. 

45/15 THE JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (JHWS) - WORKING ON OUR 
PRIORITY AREAS 2016-2020 (15 MINUTES)

Catherine Mullins gave a presentation on the refresh of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2016-2020 and provided legislative background to the strategy highlighting the need 
for it to be produced in partnership between Clinical Commissioning Groups and local 
authorities.

The Board were informed that the first strategy was introduced in October 2013 and ran until 
March 2016.  The strategy had been based on extensive consultation and some of the key 
achievements shown in the presentation were supporting 866 people to stop smoking, 
reducing falls in the elderly by over 10% and that there had been 1,137 interventions to 
prevent homelessness. 

For the refresh it had to be seen in a changing policy context and the impact of the local and 
national spending review.   There was a focus on the integration of health and social care to 
help meet the changing demographics and need whist providing savings with reduced funding.

7

Agenda Item 3



Health and Wellbeing Board - 08.06.16

The Board were informed that whilst undertaking the refresh evidence had shown that there 
had been no significant change in need in the area and thus the current themes were still 
relevant.  Any additional requirements found in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment were 
reflected in the refreshed strategy and there 
[...]
mes and 
maximise value for citizens across the population, supported by evidence.

The Board were informed of the leadership and governance arrangements that brought 
together 3 established system leadership groups; East Berkshire System Leadership Group; 
North East Hampshire and Farnham Leadership Group and Surrey Heath Alliance.  They 
would be looking at good practice and how that could be built upon.  The STP would build on 
good relationships with a high degree of trust. 

To inform the development of the STP, analysis had been undertaken of a range of data 
sources to provide information about the health and wellbeing, the care and quality and the 
financial challenges.   The analysis demonstrated that the Frimley system had a good starting 
point, with some issues being highlighted and informing the STP.  Demographic changes had 
to be taken into account to ensure any good progress was maintained. 

The Board discussed the overall purpose and scope of the STP, and it was noted that the plan 
was focused on identifying and addressing the common issues and priorities across the 
Frimley system.  A strong plan would be required to attract the additional transformation 

9



Health and Wellbeing Board - 08.06.16

funding and it would complement rather than replace local plans, strategies and activities.  

It was mentioned that the ambition was about people taking responsibility for their conditions 
and how better signposting to services would help.   It was also raised that a lot of residents in 
the WAM area used the Royal Berks and they were concerned that they may have to go to 
another hospital; the Board were informed that there would always be concerns like this at the 
edge of boundaries but the STP would bring widened consistency. 

The Chairman mentioned that the Board would require updates on the STP as it develops.

Resolved unanimously:  that the Board note the update.   

47/15 BETTER CARE FUND - UPDATE ON BCF GOVERNANCE SUBMISSION TO NHS 
ENGLA
[...]
p with 
49 Transforming Care Partnerships (TCPs) set up nationally with the Berkshire TCP being 
formed by 7 CCG’s and 6 local authorities.  The Berkshire TCP was to be held account by the 
Chief Accountable Officers in East and West Berkshire, the Chief Executives / Manager 
Director of the local authorities and the Health and Wellbeing Boards. 

The presentation showed the TCP programme and the vision for the Berkshire TCP which was 
about care for all ages.  The model of care being used was shown and showed a range of 
services and activities being made available with the service user and family being the centre 
focus. 

With regards to inpatient service the Board were informed that the CCGs commissioned 16 
inpatient beds in Berkshire with individuals also being placed outside the area; there were 
currently 28 individuals in hospital.  The west of Berkshire had a higher usage then the east 
especially in Wokingham. 

The presentation went on to show the Berkshire Plan for both health and social care were it 
was planned to retain 11 specialist health provision beds supported by existing community 
teams and a new Intensive Intervention Service to help reduce the need for hospital 
admissions.  The TCP would also work closely with existing local authority teams, housing 
providers and support qualified skilled staff to support individuals.   There would be no 
additional funding so existing funds would have to be re-invested.  

The Board were informed that the plan had been approved by NHS England and the next 
steps were to set up the work streams and start implementation.  

Resolved unanimously:  that the Board note the update.   

49/15 AOB - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR THE BOARD

It was noted that there was a WAM Workshop P3 in the Town Hall Council Chamber on 28th 
July 2016.

50/15 FUTURE MEETING DATES

The future meeting dates were noted.

The meeting, which began at 3.35 pm, ended at 5.10 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........
11



Heal
[...]
 
residents who require higher level and costly services 

March 2017 

Report for: Information 

13

Agenda Item 6



2

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Health and Wellbeing Board 

i. Note the direction of travel for children’s centres to develop into Family 
Hubs. 

ii. Invite Council partners to explore how their services can be aligned to 
support the developing model.

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1. Children’s centres were developed through the original Sure Start programme in 
1990 offering services for children under five and their families.  By 2015, a total of 
3,336 children’s centre sites were open across England, working to improve 
outcomes for young children and their families, particularly those from most 
disadvantaged backgrounds, in order to reduce inequalities in child development 
and school readiness.

2.2. Recently children’s centres across the country, through locally led initiatives, have 
been expanding their offer and adopting the key elements of the extended family 
hubs model.  This development is supported by the All Party Parliamentary Group 
on Children’s Centres in their July 2016 report, see appendix 1 for the executive 
summary.

2.3. The development of family hubs would encompass all family related matters 
including ante natal and post natal services, birth registrations, information on 
childcare, employment, debt advice, relationship support, substance misuse and 
local activities for families being located in one place. 

2.4. Within the borough, there are 13 children’s centres offering a holistic early help 
service for children aged 0-5 years and their families.  Trained and skilled 
professionals from public services in the borough ensure that families’ needs are 
met.  Work is underway to strengthen the early help offer in the borough for 
children and young people aged 0-19 years and their families and the 
recommendations in this report support this direction of trav
[...]
ering 
services through wider community venues should be explored where appropriate 
provided such decisions represent the best approach for addressing a particular need. 

There is a need to deal with persistent barriers to enhancing collaborative working and 
address challenges around measuring impact. The Group also remains convinced that 
birth registration should be rolled out in Family Hubs nationwide. 

All Party Parliamentary Group Report Recommendations 
1. The Government should give full consideration to augmenting Children’s Centres 

into Family Hubs as part of its Life Chances Strategy. 
2. Local authority leaders and public health commissioners should position Family 

Hubs at the heart of their Health and Wellbeing strategies. 
3. Emphasis should be placed on how mental health needs can be addressed in 

Family Hubs. 
4. The links between Family Hubs, local employers and Jobcentre Plus should be 

reviewed and strengthened. 
5. Relationship support delivered through Family Hubs should encompass not just 

parenting support, but also couple relationship counselling, pre-marriage courses, 
post-separation support and help with parenting teenagers. 

6. To support Family Hubs’ work in this area, local authorities should be required to 
record family breakdown statistics on a statutory basis. 

7. Lessons from the successful Troubled Families programme should be learned, 
but with a focus on helping families before crisis point is reached. 

8. Engagement with voluntary, self-help and peer support organisations should be 
significantly expanded, with a recognition that people who have challenges can 
often offer solutions. 

9. Every National Citizen Service candidate should spend time in a Family Hub, 
both learning and volunteering, to emphasise that everyone has something to 
contribute. 

10. Online support should also be available, co-branded with Family Hubs. 
11. There must be a concerted effort to share best practice across the country, to 

overc
[...]
counselling, pre-
marriage courses, 
post-separation 
support and help with 
parenting teenagers.

Comprehensive parenting courses offered to all 
users of the Children’s Centres.

Solutions focused brief therapy in place and 
being used with parents

Teen triple P training is offered both in Children’s 
Centres and as an on-line course.

This is a new development 
area - do we want to 
engage with this and what 
is the most appropriate 
way of doing so? 

6 To support Family 
Hubs’ work in this area, 
local authorities should 
be required to record 
family breakdown 
statistics on a statutory 
basis.

What are partners’ views 
on this recommendation?

7 Lessons from the 
successful Troubled 
Families programme 
should be learned, but 

What more can we do to 
help families before crisis 
points are reached?

21



10

Recommendations The Royal Borough’s current delivery Future development in line with APPG  
recommendations 

Questions for partners

with a focus on helping 
families before crisis 
point is reached.

8 Engagement with 
voluntary, self-help and 
peer support 
organisations should 
be significantly 
expanded, with a 
recognition that people 
who have challenges 
can often offer 
solutions.

Voluntary led services already offered through:
 Parent volunteers.
 Parents with children with disabilities.
 20 parent champions trained.

36 volunteers recruited last year.  In the Windsor 
hub, some volunteers have become members of 
staff and three have gone on to paid employment 
elsewhere.  A further volunteer has become a 
parent governor or her child’s school as a result 
of increased confidence through volunteering.

Establish a befriending service that is volunteer-
led.

Develop and extend the Parent Champion role 
to cover the 0-19 offer.

What other opportunities 
are there for engaging 
more with volunteering?

9 Every National Citizen 
Service candidate 
should spend time in a 
Family Hub, both 
learning and 
volunteering, to 
emphasise that 
everyo
[...]
incerely 

 
Anthony Stansfeld 
Police & Crime Commissioner for Thames Valley  
 

Anthony Stansfeld 
Police & Crime Commissioner 

 for Thames Valley 
 
 

 

25

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Alison Alexander - Managing Director  
Town Hall, St. Ives Road, Maidenhead, SL6 1RF 

W: www.rbwm.gov.uk    E: customer.service@rbwm.gov.uk   T: 01628 683800 
: @RBWM         : @rbwm 

 

 

Name:   Cllr David Coppinger 
Job title:  Lead Member Adult Services and Health 
Email address:  cllr.coppinger@rbwm.gov.uk 

Phone number: 01628 683800 
 
 
 
 
 
 

02 August 2016 
 
To: Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board 
 
 

Dear Health & Wellbeing Board Member 
 
REPORTING OF FEMALE GENITAL MUTILATION 
 
As the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, I recently received the attached letter 
from the Police and Crime Commissioner, Anthony Stansfeld, regarding underreporting of 
Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) across the Thames Valley.  There is a concern that the 
mandatory reporting requirement of FGM is low across the region and each Health and 
Wellbeing Board has been asked to look at the reasons as to why this may be the case. 
 
I suggest that this issue is discussed at the next Board meeting on 31 August 2016. 
 
In the meantime, I should be grateful for a written response from each member of the 
Board to me reaffirming your organisation’s commitment to tackling FGM, together with an 
overview of any activities already undertaken and any future plans to educate and support 
professionals to identify and raise any concerns.  This will enable me to provide a 
composite and comprehensive response back to the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
I am particularly interested in your professional opinion as to why the reporting numbers 
appear to be lower than expected, and whether there is anything specific that the Board 
can be doing to positively influence work in this area. 
 
I should be grateful for a response by 17 August 2016. 
 

Yours sinc
[...]
cer, 01628 68 3664

Member reporting Cllr David Coppinger, Deputy Leader and Lead Member 
for Adults, Health and Sustainability

For Consideration By Health and Wellbeing Board
Date to be Considered 31 August 2016
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

Immediately 

Affected Wards All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The role and statutory function of the HWB is set out in the Health and Social Care 
Act 2012, and was further clarified in the regulations issued in 2013.

2. The Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board need to be updated 
to reflect the changing requirements on the functions of the Board and the member 
organisations.  A revised set is set out at appendix 1 to this report for approval by 
the Board.  The terms of reference are subject to annual review.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which residents 

can expect to notice a 
difference

1. As this is a process, there is no direct benefit to 
residents, although it will set the foundation for more 
integrated working between the partners of the Board.

Report for: ACTION

53

Agenda Item 12



2

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: That Health and Wellbeing Board:

i. Agree the updated Terms of Reference at Appendix 1.

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The original Terms of Reference for the Board were agreed in May 2013 and met 
all of the legal and policy requirements as placed on Health and wellbeing Boards 
at that time. 

2.2 However, the role of Health and Wellbeing Boards has increased and evolved 
through changes to the policy framework in which the Board operates, as has the 
requirements and expectations on the member organisations.  The proposed 
updated terms of reference, see appendix 1, reflect these changes giving more 
clarity to the work and role of the Board as well as support its future strategic 
direction.

Option Comments
Do nothing The Board obtain
[...]
rea Team

Reporting Structures
Any deviation from these terms of reference will be agreed by the statutory partners of 
the Board, specifically the Royal Borough and the Clinical Commissioning Groups’ 
governing bodies.

Review of the Health and Wellbeing Board
The terms of reference and membership will be reviewed annually.

58


	Agenda
	2 declarations of interest
	3 minutes
	6 the future role of children's centres in delivering health and wellbeing - Response to the all-party Parliamentary Enquiry.
	7 Underreporting of Female Genital Mutilation across the Thames Valley - Response to the letter from the Police Crime Commissioner
	7B. Health Wellbeing Board FGM

	10 Better Care Fund
	10B. BCF Risk Register

	11 The Autism Self Assessment Response - Our Local Performance
	12 Terms of Reference for the HWB - Annual refresh



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Board - 31.08.16

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
NEW WINDSOR COMMUNITY CENTRE, HANOVER WAY, WINDSOR, 

BERKSHIRE, SL4 5NW AT 3.00 PM

31 August 2016

PRESENT: Councillors David Coppinger (Chairman), Natasha Airey and Stuart Carroll, 
Jackie McGlynn, Geraldine Richardson, Lise Llewellyn, Dr Adrian Hayter, Alex Tiley, 
Colin Mapperley

Officers: Angela Morris, Catherine  Mullins, Hilary Hall and Andy Carswell

PART I

51/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Alison Alexander, Mike Copeland, Mary Purnell and 
Dr William Tong.

52/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllr Carroll declared a personal interest as he works for a pharmaceutical company, Biogen. 
Cllr Carroll declared his employment in the interests of full transparency and to highlight that 
should for any reason during any point of the meeting the HWB discussed anything directly 
related to Biogen’s business he would abstain from the discussion and leave the room as 
required.

53/15 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of June 8th were agreed and signed as a true and accurate record.

54/15 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were no Public Questions.

The Chairman expressed his disappointment that there were no members of the public present 
and stated that the Board should investigate ways of publicising future meetings. Informing 
local surgeries and community associations was suggested as a way of publicising meetings.

55/15 FRIMLEY HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - HEATHERWOOD HOSPITAL 
DEVELOPMENT PLANS

Colin Mapperley gave a presentation to the Board to remind Members of the proposed 
redevelopment at Heatherwood Hospital. He:

 Said the current mental health building would remain and be used as an administration 
hub and for GP surgeries, with 700 square metres being set aside for GPs



Health and Wellbeing Board - 31.08.16
 Said a bus stop near to the entrance of the new building had been proposed and 

around half of the bus companies to be approached had indicated a willingness to run 
services to it 

 Explained the layouts of each of the floors of the proposed new building and which 
services would be provided on each one

 Reiterated that all services currently provided at the hospital would still be provided at 
the redeveloped facility

 Explained that a Suitable Alternative of Natural Greenspace would be created next to 
the hospital, to account for the use of designated Green Belt land. He said that a 
footpath to the hospital from Ascot railway station would be created running through 
the SANG, with a view to possibly also including a cycle path

Dr Hayter said he was concerned that the future capacity for GPs could be restricted, and 
asked if the proposed amount of space was fixed or whether it could be readjusted. Mr 
Mapperley said there was scope to increase the amount of space for Primary Care, but the 
details of it would need to be agreed between the Trust and the CCG. Dr Hayter stated the 
question of future capacity should be raised as early as possible.

Resolved unanimously: That Members note the contents of the presentation.

56/15 THE FUTURE ROLE OF CHILDREN'S CENTRES IN DELIVERING HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING - RESPONSE TO THE ALL-PARTY PARLIAMENTARY ENQUIRY.

The Head of Commissioning for Adults, Children and Health informed Members that the 
Council is considering providing a greater number of services at Children’s Centres. She 
stated that proposals to integrate a greater number of family services, not just in relation to 
children’s services, was something that was being supported by the Council. She explained 
that the proposals are still at the development stage, with informal discussions taking place, 
and that a full campaign strategy would follow by April next year.

The Head of Commissioning for Adults, Children and Health stated that the informal 
discussions related to a willingness to explore the proposals. She said that more formal 
discussions with the CCG are now likely to take place.

Dr McGlynn said that a similar integration of Primary Care services was also currently being 
considered. She said there was a large amount of support for the proposals as it allowed 
service providers to be joined up.

Dr Llewellyn stated her belief that victims of domestic abuse would feel more comfortable 
attending a Family Hub which provided a range of services, rather than, for example, a charity 
or drop-in centre for abuse victims.

The All Party Parliamentary Group Report Recommendations were noted in Appendix 1 of the 
report. Cllr Carroll said he questioned the rationale of recommendation 6, which stated that 
local authorities should be required to record family breakdown statistics on a statutory basis. 
Dr Hayter stated that data such as school attendance and contact with the police would help to 
identify families that are at high risk of breakdown.

Resolved unanimously: That Members note the direction of travel for Children’s Centres 
to develop into Family Hubs and invite Council partners to explore how their services 
can be aligned to support the developing model.

57/15 UNDERREPORTING OF FEMALE GENITAL MUTILATION ACROSS THE THAMES 
VALLEY - RESPONSE TO THE LETTER FROM THE POLICE CRIME 
COMMISSIONER



Health and Wellbeing Board - 31.08.16

The Head of Commissioning for Adults, Children and Health told Members that there is a 
mandatory yes/no question relating to Female Genital Mutilation on referral forms that are sent 
to the multi agency safeguarding hub, and that identifying FGM formed part of standard 
training to level 1 and 2. She stated that a safeguarding audit of all schools within the Royal 
Borough had recently been carried out and the feedback was currently being analysed. The 
Head of Commissioning for Adults, Children and Health stated that although a number of 
procedures, policies and training was in place in relation to FGM, the abuse is difficult to 
identify.

Dr Llewellyn stated that obstetricians had not hitherto reported cases of FGM, but known 
cases were now being reported. She said that as a result, any daughters in a family where 
FGM was known to have taken place were being assessed to identify the level of risk they 
were subject to. Dr Llewellyn acknowledged that there had been an under reporting of FGM in 
the past, but steps were now being taken to address this.

Ms Richardson queried if the Council had had any contact with leaders from communities that 
had been identified as being at high risk of FGM. She stated that this had been the case in 
Reading and Slough.

Dr Hayter said there was more training available to hospital staff and consultants and 
awareness around FGM was increasing. However he noted that cases were not being 
progressed to the point where people were being prosecuted.

Resolved unanimously: That the Board note the letter from the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.

58/15 HEALTHWATCH WINDSOR, ASCOT AND MAIDENHEAD - ANNUAL REPORT AND 
INFORMATION FROM THE STAKEHOLDER EVENT FOR FUTURE SERVICE 
DEVELOPMENTS

Geraldine Richardson gave a presentation and verbal update to the Board on Healthwatch 
WAM. She said that it hosted an open forum of community groups and other Healthwatches on 
July 28th, which was attended by around 60 people. Healthwatch WAM asked for views on the 
services currently provided and those that people wanted to be provided, and how they could 
be provided. Those findings had been collated into an interim report, which had provided a list 
of priorities to be actioned over the next six months. A plan of action based on the feedback 
was being put together and would be ready by April next year.

Ms Richardson said the top three concerns that WAM had received since January related to 
GP appointments, discharge from hospital, and mental health services.

She said that WAM had prioritised working collaboratively with neighbouring Healthwatches. A 
joint meeting to discuss this further will take place within the next few weeks. She said there 
was a feeling that more needed to be done to publicise the work of Healthwatches.

Ms Richardson said that WAM was four weeks into a programme of visiting care homes within 
the Royal Borough. Around 100-120 hours of volunteer work had been undertaken so far. A 
report on the visits’ findings will be written by the beginning of October and will be passed in 
the first instance to WAM’s commissioners. The programme was commenced following 
numerous comments that WAM received from members of the public and was organised by a 
former CQC inspector. It was hoped that good practice could be identified from the 
inspections.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Members noted the contents of the presentation.



Health and Wellbeing Board - 31.08.16
59/15 THE JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY (JHWS) - WORKING ON OUR 

PRIORITY AREAS 2016-2020

Catherine Mullins gave a presentation to update Members on the priorities of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. Three themes – supporting a healthy population, prevention and early 
intervention, and enabling residents to maximise their capabilities and life chances – were 
identified, as were four priority areas for each theme, making a total of 12. The proposal is to 
have a rolling programme for each of the 12 priority areas with different focuses depending on 
the time of year.

The plan is for the Health and Wellbeing Board to oversee the context in which services are 
delivered to meet the priorities, rather than manage the actions directly.

Cllr Carroll stated that Officers had done an excellent job in compiling the priority areas. He 
said the Council was working to digitalise the materials it had for the public to use, in order to 
centralise resources and make it easier for members of the public to access. Efforts were 
being made to make the material easier to understand. Cllr Carroll said that the Council’s 
YouTube channel was in the process of being reactivated, with a view to uploading an 
informational video on the JHWS. All Council partners would then be informed of where the 
material could be found, instead of just one focus group being targeted.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Members note the contents of the presentation.

60/15 BETTER CARE FUND

The Head of Commissioning for Adults, Children and Health told the Panel that following an 
externally-led review of intermediate care it had been agreed to fully progress the Better Care 
Fund. It was felt the BCF would help to clarify what the Council provides in terms of 
intermediate care. A large increase in demand for services had been noted.

The Deputy Director of Health and Adult Social Care said there had been two surges in the 
last six weeks, which had caused delays to service users. The reasons for the surges and 
subsequent delays had been identified and solutions to this were being sought in conjunction 
with the CCG, but it was acknowledged that this was a necessarily slow process.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Members note the update on BCF governance and 
progress on activity.

61/15 THE AUTISM SELF ASSESSMENT RESPONSE - OUR LOCAL PERFORMANCE

The Head of Commissioning for Adults, Children and Health said responses to the Self 
Assessment needed to be submitted to Public Health England by October 17th. She said that 
representatives from Council would be visiting public health partners to give guidance on how 
to complete the Self Assessments before the deadline.

Resolved unanimously: That Members note the update.

62/15 TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE HWB - ANNUAL REFRESH

Members were provided with an updated set of Terms of Reference. The Board was told that it 
was being proposed that the Terms of Reference are reviewed on an annual basis.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Board agree the updated Terms of Reference.



Health and Wellbeing Board - 31.08.16

63/15 AOB - ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR THE HWB

Dr Llewellyn said that she wanted the Connected Care Programme and Patient Portal to be 
discussed at a future meeting.

64/15 FUTURE MEETING DATES

The future meeting dates of 30th November 2016 and 15th February 2017 were noted by 
Members.

The meeting, which began at 3.05 pm, ended at 4.52 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


